RESOLUTION NO. 2014-91

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE STREET NAME CHANGE OF DWIGHT ROAD TO BIG HORN BOULEVARD BETWEEN PORTOFINO DRIVE AND FRANKLIN BOULEVARD

WHEREAS, the City is currently pursuing the Quiet Zone at Dwight Road and Sims Road Project (WTR008) in the vicinity of Dwight Road and its crossing with the Union Pacific Railroad Tracks: and

WHEREAS, the at-grade railroad crossing of Dwight Road will be removed; and

WHEREAS, public access to Dwight Road will be terminated immediately west of the intersection of Portofino Drive and Dwight Road; and

WHEREAS, Section 34091.1 of the California Government Code authorizes the City Council of the City of Elk Grove to change the name of any existing street by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the street name change of Dwight Road to Big Horn Boulevard between Portofino Drive and Franklin Boulevard.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of April 2014.

ES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-91

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California